Difference between expected and actual experience (500,189)   (500,189)
Contribution - employer 1,000,000   (1,000,000)
Projected earnings on plan fiduciary net position 1,951,673   (1,951,673)
Difference between projected and actual earnings on plan
fiduciary net position (746,677)   746,677
Benefit payments (2,850,564)  (2,850,564)  -

Net changes (1,210,833)   (645,568)   (565,265)
Balances at June 30, 2015 41,782,377$  40,109,783$  1,672,594$

Increase (Decrease)

The Housing Authority of the City of Atlanta, Georgia

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015 and 2014

73

NOTE P — DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN — continued

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of AHA calculated using a level equivalent rate of 4.9
percent, as well as what AHA’s net pension liability would be if the total pension liability were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.9 %) or 1-percentage-point higher
(5.9 %) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
(3.9%)

Current Discount
(4.9%)

1% Increase
(5.9%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 5,696,594 $ 1,672,594 $ (3,123,406)

Pension Expense

For the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, AHA recorded pension expense in the amount of $183,604
and $367,771, respectively. Components of the pension expense are as follows:

 2015 2014
Service cost $   130,078 $   166,019
Interest 2,009,842 2,093,307
Amortization of deferred inflows (43,353) –
Projected earnings on plan fiduciary net position (1,951,673) (1,921,483)
Amortization of deferred outflows 38,710 29,928

Total pension expense $   183,604 $   367,771

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balances at June 30, 2013 44,157,073$  39,400,453$  4,756,620$
Changes during the year

Service cost 166,019   166,019
Interest 2,093,307   2,093,307

Difference between expected and actual experience (550,153)   (550,153)
Contribution - employer 2,500,000   (2,500,000)
Projected earnings on plan fiduciary net position 1,921,483   (1,921,483)
Difference between projected and actual earnings on plan
fiduciary net position (193,549)   193,549
Benefit payments (2,873,036)   (2,873,036)   -

Net changes (1,163,863)   1,354,898   (2,518,761)
Balances at June 30, 2014 42,993,210$  40,755,351$  2,237,859$

Increase (Decrease)

The Housing Authority of the City of Atlanta, Georgia

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2015 and 2014

74

NOTE P — DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN — continued

Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows related to the Plan

At June 30, 2015 and 2014, AHA recorded deferred outflows and deferred inflows related to its pension
plan from the following sources:

The difference between projected and actual earnings reported as deferred outflows is amortized over a
5-year period. The difference between expected and actual experience on projected liability is amortized